April 25, 2023 9:00 a.m.

The Jones County Board of Supervisors met in regular session. Present Supervisors Swisher, Oswald, Schlarmann, Rohwedder, and Zirkelbach

Moved by Rohwedder seconded by Zirkelbach to approve the minutes of the April 18, 2023 meetings. All aye. Motion carried.

Moved by Oswald seconded by Schlarmann to approve claims #2304-0154 through #2304-0330. All aye. Motion carried.

The 911 Address Coordinator met with the Board to discuss changing the names of two roads located within the Timberwood Acres Pt 3 subdivision and one road located within the Timberwood Acres Pt 1 subdivision.

Moved by Rohwedder seconded by Zirkelbach to rescind the two road name change resolutions adopted on April 11, 2023 with reason being to clarify some language in the resolutions. On roll call vote: Schlarmann aye, Zirkelbach aye, Rohwedder aye, Oswald aye, Swisher aye. Motion carried.

Supervisor Zirkelbach introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption, seconded by Supervisor Oswald. On roll call vote: Schlarmann aye, Zirkelbach aye, Rohwedder aye, Oswald aye, Swisher aye, whereupon the Chairman declared the resolution passed and adopted.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Jones County 911 Service Board recommends that the road named 80th St B in the recorded plat of Timberwood Acres Pt 3 Subdivision (Recorder's Plat Book R Page 8) located in Section 27 of Fairview Township and Pats Drive in the recorded plat of Timberwood Acres Pt 1 Subdivision (Recorder's Plat Book O Page 79) located in Section 27 of Fairview Township be changed to 217th Avenue (may be abbreviated as 217th Ave), and to conform with the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, to enhance emergency response to the area,

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that the name of the road currently designated as 80th St B and the name of the road currently designated as Pats Drive, shall be changed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 354.26, notice of said street name changes shall be filed with the County Recorder, Auditor, and Assessor, and official county records noted and updated accordingly, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that, pursuant to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, affected property owner(s)/occupants, the U.S. Postal Service, all utilities, the County Auditor, and the County's Emergency Services shall be notified of the change in road name, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Jones County 911 Addressing Coordinator be authorized to change addresses impacted by the change in road name to conform to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, and to make applicable notifications thereof pursuant to said Ordinance. [2023-046]

Supervisor Schlarmann introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption, seconded by Supervisor Rohwedder. On roll call vote: Schlarmann aye, Zirkelbach aye, Rohwedder aye, Oswald aye, Swisher aye, whereupon the Chairman declared the resolution passed and adopted.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Jones County 911 Service Board recommends that the road named 80th St A in the recorded plat of Timberwood Acres Pt 3 Subdivision (Recorder's Plat Book R Page 8) and located in Section 27 of Fairview Township be changed to 79th Street (may be abbreviated as 79th St),

and to conform with the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, to enhance emergency response to the area,

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that the name of the road currently designated as 80th St A, shall be changed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 354.26, notice of said street name changes shall be filed with the County Recorder, Auditor, and Assessor, and official county records noted and updated accordingly, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that, pursuant to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, affected property owner(s)/occupants, the U.S. Postal Service, all utilities, the County Auditor, and the County's Emergency Services shall be notified of the change in road name, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Jones County 911 Addressing Coordinator be authorized to change addresses impacted by the change in road name to conform to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, and to make applicable notifications thereof pursuant to said Ordinance. [2023-047]

The Board gave brief updates on past and future committee meetings.

The Auditor met with the Board for the various administrative items as noted in the motions below.

Moved by Oswald seconded by Zirkelbach to appoint Kelly Young as the rural representative to the Anamosa Library Board. All aye. Motion carried.

Moved by Zirkelbach seconded by Rohwedder to approve, and place on file, the amended Auditor's Report of Fees Collected for the quarter ending December 31, 2022 and to approve, and place on file the Auditor's Report of Fees Collected for quarter ending March 31, 2023. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-048, 2023-049]

The Board continued brief updates on past and future committee meetings.

The Land Use Administrator met with the Board to discuss setting a public hearing for a violation of the nuisance ordinance.

The Sheriff met with the Board for the approval of a new hire for the Courthouse Security Transport position.

Moved by Zirkelbach seconded by Rohwedder to hire Jason Andrews as full-time court security/transport officer starting at \$25.00 per hour effective May 1, 2023. All aye. Motion carried.

The Assistant to the Engineer met with the Board for the approval of contract rock contracts, to set a bid letting for easement surveys, and to discuss ARPA funding for contract rock.

Moved by Oswald seconded by Schlarmann to approve rock contracts for Wendling Quarries, Inc. in the amount of \$413,039.00, River City Stone a Division of Mathy Construction Co. Inc. in the amount of \$559,482.30, and Weber Stone Co. in the amount of \$782,126.00. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-50, 2023-51, 2023-52]

Moved by Oswald seconded by Zirkelbach to accept bids until 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, May 9, 2023 for project number M-0424, a survey for permanent easement plats and temporary easement exhibit maps along 215th Ave. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-053]

The Board discussed future agenda items.

Moved by Schlarmann seconded by Oswald to adjourn the meeting at 10:15 a.m. All aye. Motion carried.

Attest: Whitney Hein, Auditor

Jeff Swisher, Chairman